No. 620, A.]

[Published May 1, 1895.

CHAPTER 336.

AN ACT to authorize the board of regents of the state normal schools to purchase property in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in schate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of regents of the state Normal school normal schools of the state of Wisconsin are ized to purhereby authorized to purchase in the name of chase land. the state of Wisconsin a piece of land in block twenty-two in the sixteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, for the use of the state normal school when so purchased.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.

No. 606, A.] [Published May 1, 1895.

CHAPTER 337.

AN ACT to provide for fishways in the dams on and across all streams in the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of all persons, Fishways to be firms or corporations owning, occupying, using or having charge of any dam now erected or hereafter to be erected on or across any waters of the state of Wisconsin, to construct in or upon

such dam, good and sufficient fishways, which fishways shall be constructed according to plans furnished by the secretary of the state fish commission, upon application therefor by any person interested in the dam or dams in which it is proposed to place such fishways; provided, that no person, firm or corporation shall be compelled to construct any fishway under the provisions of this act, the necessary and original cost of which shall exceed the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars.

SECTION 2. The person, firm or corporation owning, occupying or having charge of any such dam shall keep such fishway in good repair, open and unobstructed from the first day of March to the fifteenth day of June in each year.

The state board of fish commis-SECTION 3. sioners, by certificate issued under seal of the pend operation of this act, board, directed to the owner, occupier or user or person in charge of any dam mentioned in this act, shall have power to suspend the operation of this act with respect to such dam or dams, if it shall appear to the said board of fish commissioners that the said fishway or fishways is or are not necessary to the free passage of fish, or that there are no fish in the stream over which the state has exercised any protecing jurisdiction.

> SECTION 4. All fishways provided for in this act shall be placed in the dam or dams, not exempted by the state fish commission, as provided for in section 3, of this act, on or before March 1, A. D. 1896.

> SECTION 5. Any person, firm or corporation owning, occupying or having charge of any dam or dams on or across any stream or other waters of this state, shall be liable, upon conviction of a violation of any of the provisions of this act, to a fine of five dollars per day for each and every day after the said first day of March, A. D. 1896, that said dam or dams so owned, occupied or in charge of him or them shall be unprovided with good and sufficient fishways, constructed according to plans furnished by the said secretary of the state fish commission.

To be kept in good repair.

Fish commissioners have power to suswhen.

To be placed in dams by March 1, 1896.

Penalty for violation of this act.

SECTION 6. Any person, firm or corporation Fishways to be wept open from owning, occupying or having charge of any dam March 1st to or dams in this state, who shall fail to keep the June 15th fishways in such dam or dams open and unobstructed during the time between the first day of March and the succeeding fifteenth day of June in each year, shall be liable upon conviction thereof, to a fine of not less than ten dollars per day for each and every day such fishway shall not be open and unobstructed during the time specified.

SECTION 7. One-half of the fines imposed by Fines, how divided. this act shall go to the person or persons upon whose information the charge was made upon which a conviction was secured under the provisions of this act.

SECTION 8. All acts or parts of acts incon-Repeal. sistent with or conflicting with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.

No. 686, A.]

[Published May 4, 1895.

CHAPTER 338.

AN ACT to allow Forest county and certain towns therein to raise and expend moneys for county and school purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In addition to the moneys here-Forest county tofore authorized and allowed to be raised, the raise \$1,500 an-nually, for county of Forest is hereby authorized and al-county purlowed to raise and expend the sum of fifteen poses. hundred dollars annually, for county purposes.